

Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 December 2005 on the establishment of a Community list of air carriers subject to an operating ban within the Community and on informing air transport passengers of the identity of the operating air carrier, and repealing Article 9 of Directive 2004/36/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER III

INFORMATION TO PASSENGERS

Article 12

Right to reimbursement or re-routing

1 This Regulation shall not affect the right to reimbursement or re-routing as provided for in Regulation (EC) No 261/2004.

2 In cases where Regulation (EC) No 261/2004 does not apply, and

a the operating air carrier notified to the passenger has been entered on the Community list and is subject to an operating ban which has led to the cancellation of the flight concerned, or which would have led to such cancellation if the flight concerned had been operated in the Community

or

b the operating air carrier notified to the passenger has been replaced by another operating air carrier which has been entered on the Community list and is subject to an operating ban which has led to the cancellation of the flight concerned, or which would have led to such cancellation if the flight concerned had been operated in the Community,

the air carriage contractor which is party to the contract of carriage shall offer the passenger the right to reimbursement or re-routing provided for in Article 8 of Regulation (EC) No 261/2004, provided that, where the flight has not been cancelled, the passenger has chosen not to take that flight.

3 Paragraph 2 of this Article shall apply without prejudice to Article 13 of Regulation (EC) No 261/2004.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation title amended by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 16\(a\)](#)
- Regulation title amended by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 16\(b\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Ch. 2 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 19](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 32](#)
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 17\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 17\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(g) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(4\)](#)
- Art. 2(j) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(5\)](#)
- Art. 2(k)(l) inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(6\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 27\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 27\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(b\)\(ii\)](#)